

WILLIAM JAMES STUDIES

Fall 2024 • Volume 19 • Number 2



Mission Statement

William James Studies (ISSN: 1933-8295) is a bi-annual, interdisciplinary peer-reviewed journal dedicated to publishing high quality, scholarly articles related to the life, work and influence of William James. William James Studies is an open-access journal so as to ensure that all who have an interest in William James have access to its contents. The journal is published online by the William James Society.

William James Studies is indexed and abstracted in EBSCO, JSTOR, MLA International Bibliography, and The Philosopher's Index.

Editors

General Editor: Shawn Welch, University of Michigan Managing

Editor: Lainey Griffith, University of North Texas

Book Editor: Richard Joines

Periodicals Editor: Jordan Williamson, University of North Carolina

Manuscript Submission Information

The journal accepts only completed manuscripts and only those that are not concurrently under review by another journal or other publication. All submissions must be suitable for interdisciplinary audience. As such, they must be clear and jargon free while retaining their academic rigor. All submissions must be sent electronically. Papers must be Microsoft Word documents and attached to an email sent to submissions@williamjamesstudies.org. Manuscripts should be double-spaced and no longer than 8,000 words, including references. On questions of style and documentation, each manuscript must be consistent with the 17th edition of The Chicago Manual of Style and include a bibliography and endnotes (we do not accept footnotes). All manuscripts must be accompanied by an abstract, no longer than 150 words. Because unsolicited manuscripts are blind reviewed, each must include a separate title page listing the title of the paper, the author's name, institutional affiliation, word count, and current contact information. There should also be no references in the paper or endnotes that compromise the anonymity of the author. Although we try to provide a quick turnaround, authors can expect a decision regarding their submission within four months.

Book Review Submission Information

WJS will consider unsolicited book reviews of 800-1000 words on topics consistent with the journal's Mission Statement. In addition, we welcome short reviews (400-500 words) that offer a concise, cogent overview and evaluation of the book under consideration. All reviews should be submitted not more than three months after receipt of the book. The Editors welcome suggestions of books for review; prospective reviewers should indicate their interest in being considered for review assignments. For more information, please contact Richard Joines, Book Review Editor.

Contact Information

All inquiries should be directed to the General Editor, Shawn Welch, at editor@williamjamesstudies.org.

WILLIAM JAMES STUDIES FALL 2024 • VOLUME 19 • NUMBER 2

CONTENT

Front Matter

PRESS ADDRESSES	_
Randall H. Albright: Founding the William James Society	1
Sami Pihlström: Philosophical Temperaments, Freedom, and Responsibility	10
ARTICLES AND NOTES Bennett Gilbert: Stalemate at Port Arthur: William James on War, Vulnerability, and Pluralist Personalism	27
Albert R. Spencer: The Mutual Influence and Convergence of William James & Swami Vivekananda's Philosophies of Religion	59
Brandon Beasley: Appreciating the Mind of a Friend: A Josiah Royce Autograph Inscription About William James	84
BOOK REVIEWS	
Review of Alexis Dianda, The Varieties of Experience: William James after the Linguistic Turn Alfred I. Tauber	93
PERIODICALS	
Related Scholarly Publications: Spring 2024 - Fall 2024	103